ECKEL

MICHAEL D

Spare Parts

Cutter Grinder

1p

ingle L

S

SOE




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

SOE Identification of Main Assemblies

6 2 1
1 Index head bracket 6 Main axle - fine adjustment mechanism
2 Housing — drive motor 7 Wheel guard
3 Grinding whee! spindle ' 8 Wheel dressing attachment
4 Drive shaft 9 Dust exhaust unit

5 Feed sgrew——----—-



- Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim -

Index Head Bracket

39 46 65 54 55 76 48 41 51 52 53 45 49

40 2%
44 20
38

\ N7 o
S OO rhy

-
VLTS
YA, LI 0,

i - "4_
7 Aol
‘| il/lllfl(m:'//m”mm/////// 5, I

) L
| ‘Bz
: _ 4

TP A . = 7
2 eSS RSN SRR RN
e s o M s
NN
\\ == X T

AN - \
| h

69 Jisi

16

\Q

70
24
23
26

o nlhr\ﬂr\vﬂllﬂ*ﬁﬂnlﬁ=nlﬂl Y PR SURUIPI T J T P P _

71 23 50 47 Q 30

&
—

| i— e——

2" NODAANNNN R 72777, I OO0

KD T WO L
L7




Fe_inmechanik Michael Deckel ~ Weilheim

SOE Index Head Bracket

Index head slide
Release clamp 22, screw out knurled screw No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
36 and take off index head slide. Index head bracket ass'y 1500100 | green RAL60O11*
Index head bracket ass'y 1500150* | green RAL 6011*
Collet sleeve beating - d T
Screw off knurled nut 52, remove scaie drum 1| Index head sfide ass’y 1506000 | green
51 and index plate 41. Screw off slotted 1 | Index head slide ass’y 1506050* | green RALB011™
nuts 53, pull off sleeve 48, pull out collet 2 | Adapter plate 1501006 | green RAL. 6011
sleeve 39 in & forward direction. To reas- 3 | Bearing pin 1501106
semble the parls, reverse the above proce- -
dure, eliminating play of 39 by means ot 4| Thrust pf" 1501206
nuts 53. 5{ Thrust pin _ 1501306
Ind i 6{ Set screw 1501406 .
ndex pn ] i ising No. 7,61, 62
Knock out pin 65, pull off knurled knob 46, 7| Journal '_)m 1503104 comprising T
remove index pin 54 and compression 8 | Thrust pin 6007308
spring 55. To reassemble the parts, reverse 9| Staybolt 1502206
this procedure. When replacing index pin 10| Clamping pin 1502306
§4, drill hole for 65 through 46, watching entric sleeve 1502508
that 54 engages index plate 41 and that 46 i';' gfoc ir|| 1502606
engages middle index hole. 8o
. ) 13| Knurled knob 15027086
;'“e ""1“3"“9“‘6;“*;3"'3“:1 s ; 14 | Compression spring 0504809
emove screw 68 and washer 57, screw o —
nut 56, knock out pin 66, force adjuster 15 ] Eccentric pin 0502206
screw out of knurled ring 43. To reassemble 18| Knob 1503306
the parts, reverse this procedure. When re- 17 | Washer 1503406
placing 42, drill new hole for 66. 18| Ring nut 1503506
Cross slide . 20 | Stop rail 1503706
Knock out taper pin 63 and pull off knurled 21 | Excenter lever 1503809
knob 32. Force off plug 31 by screwing out 22 | Clamping lever 1504009
traversing screw 30. Do not knock out 23 | Wiper 1504206
screw nut 38 unless it has to be replaced. 54 | Washer 1504308
Press in new screw nut 38 and tap thread 3
M5 (metric, 5 mm dia) from cross slide Q. 5 | Scale 1505109
To reassemble the remaining paris, reverse 25| Scale 1505159
the above-procedure. When replacing 30, 26 | Stop pin 0504306
drili new hole for taper pin 63. 27 | Locking pin 0503706
28 ] Locking screw 0503806
29 { Vernier 1504509
291 Vernier 1604959*
30 | Traversing screw 1505206 | without pin hole
32 | Knurled knob 1505406 | without pin hole
33| Pressure pad 1505506
34 | Pressure pad 1505606
35| Plug 1505708
36| Knurled screw 1504808
37| Compressioh spring 1505909

38| Screw nut 0505409 | without tapped hole

* Inch version
**Surcharge for special colours

s Dlanoea muate earvial nuumhar af manhina whon ardarina. enara narte.



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel ~ Weilheim

Index Head Bracket'

No.{ Part Name Stock No. | Remarks .
39| Collet sieeve 1506204 | State diameter, 2.9. 28.003 mm or 11075
40| Feitring 1506409

41| Index plate 1506504 | assembled with 49 & 50
42 | Adjuster screw 1506706 | without pin hole

42 | Adjuster screw 1506756* | without pin hole
43 | Knurled ring 1506806 | without pin hole
44 | Locating gauge 1507004 -

45 | Draw-in screw 1507206

46 | Knurled knob 1522006

47 | Plug 0506406

48 | Steeve 0506806

49 | Stop pin 0507106

50 | Stop pin 0507206

51 | Scale drum 0507306

52 | Knuried nut 0507406

53 | Slotted nut 0507606 .

54 | Index pin 0508006 | without pin hole

55 | Compression spring 0508109

56 | Nut 0508706

57 | Washer 0508806

58 { Clamping lever 1502409

59 { Clamping.lever 1501509

60| Clamping lever 1501609

61 | Needle bearing - INA see No. 7

62 | Needle hearing - INA seeNo, 7

63 | Taper pin 8202020 [ 1,6x & DIN1

64 | Cylindrical pin 8204140 | 2 x 8 DIN7

65 | Cylindrical pin 8204160 2 x12 DIN7

66| Cylindrical pin B204200 | 2 x16 DIN7

67 | Cylindrical pin 8204240 [ 3 X 4 DIN7

68| Slotted head screw 8206120 | M3x6 DIN84

69 | Countersunk screw 8259200 | M4x10 DIN963
70| Countersunk screw 8260040 | M3x6 DIN964
71| Set screw 8231200 { M5x6 DIN551
72| Set screw 8232060 { M3x8 DIN553
73] Nut 8255020 | M3 DIN934
74| Grooved pin 8269020 | 2x12 DIN1472
75| Grooved pin 8271020 | 1,4x4 DIN1476
76| Key 8287040 | 4x3x10 DIN 6885
77| Woodruff key 8288020 | 2x2,6 DING8SE

* Inch version

Clamping mechanism of Index drum T4 -
Screw off ring nuts 18 and clamping lever
58. Pull swivel arm S off base K. Loosen
nut 73, screw out set screw 72 and pull out
control lever 21. Remove countersunk
screw. 69 and iake off stop rail 20, index
drum T4 and locking screw 28 with locking
pin‘27. If required, advance 27 one-half turn
(clockwise), then reassembly the paris in
reverse order. Note: insert index drum T4
in such a way that stop pin 26 is positioned
between 28 and 20. When mounting swivel
arm S make sure that 20 is positioned be-
tween stop pin 12 and eccentric pin 15. In-
sert clamping pin 10 into base K simultgne-
ously with swivel arm S. Use 18 fo elimi-
nate play of swivel arm S, then screw in
clamping lever 58,

Adjusting the 90° swivel motion

The zero position of swivel arm § can be
corrected by rotating the eccentric slesve
1% (knuried knob 13 engaged). To adjust
the 90° swivel motion, rotate eccentric pin
15.

Parts not listed in the table are not avail-
able individually and cannot be supplied as
spares..

SOE

s Plaagamunta eariabniimharaf machina whan ardarine ecnaranarie . ... . ...



Feinmechanik Michae! Deckel — Weilheim

SOE Housing ~ Drive Motor

1

M

22

21

B3|

Replacing the V-belt

Remove cover 3, loosen hex socket screw
19 (do not screw oul), remove V-belts 21
and 22 from motor pulley 8. Dismantle drive
shaft (CAUTION: observe instructions “Re-
moving the drive shaft” in this manual). In-
sert new V-belt 21 into housing. Then re-
install drive shaft and reassemble the parts,
reversing the above procedure.

Removing the flanged eleciric motor

Hemove switch assembly 4, disconnect mo-
tor cable. On pedestal-mounted machines
disconnect cable of motor and machine
lamp’ in terminal box Tocated in’ machine
pedestal. Screw out hex socket head screw

" 12 (see notes on disassembly and reas-

sembly for '“Machine Pedestal™) and remove
housing” from pedestal. Take off plate 11
(disconnect machine iamp). Remove both
V-beits from motor pulley 8. Undo hex sock-
et head screws 18 and remove hase plate
10. Undo hex socket head screw 19 and

remove guide block 7. Knock out cylindri--

cal pin 12 to the inside, then take flanged
motor out of housing. Back off set screw 17
and pull off motor pulley 8. Remove screws
13 and take off motor flange 6. To reas-

semble the parts, reverse the above proce-

dure.

P L et e e e ot i D s e L i A imacmmdnim o i oan oy I’dal"i o onara N HQ s R £

Mo.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
1| Gilline 1510206
2| Cable 1510304
31 Cover 1510506 | green RALGO11*
4| Switch assembly 8021180
51 Terminai strip 8012600
6 | Motor flange 1518008
7 | Guide block 1518106
8| Motor pulley 1518208 | for 50 ¢/s motor
Motor pulley 1518306 | for 60 c/s motor
9| Flanged motor 15185xx State voltage and frequency.
101 Base plate 1528006 | green RAL 6011"
11§ Plate 1528106
12| Cylindrical pin 8204860 | 16x60 DINY
13| Slotted head screw 8206500 | MBx15 DINS4
14} Countersunk screw 8260060 | M5x10 DIN9G4
15| Washer 8213080 | 64 DIN 125
16| Knurled nut 8225020 | M4 DIN 466
17 | Stud bolt 8259220 | M4x12 DIN963
18 | Hex socket screw 8246360 | M6x20 DIN912
19 | Hex socket screw 8246580 | M8x40 DIN912
21| V-belt 8275040 | for 50¢/s motor
V-belt 8275020 | for 60c/s motor
22| V-belt 8275080 | for 50¢/s motor
V-belt 8275060 | for 60¢/s motor
23| Plate 8227340 20 HWN 267

*Surcharge for special colours.




e B LR

Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Grinding Wheel Spindle

7277 7777

=—]F.E

//

__:\\\‘\‘\},‘W i
7 3.-_&
[A 13 14 17 16 18 15 10 12
Removing the grinding wheel spindle ’
No | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks CAUTION: do not remove grinding wheel spindle and
Wheel spindle ass'y 1 1511000 } comprising 1-15 drive shaft or feed screw at the same time, othetwise
1| Grinding wheel spindle 1511006 0"';‘"19;"9 :‘embe-f 2 f;‘-‘e "Fegf S;:r:w") gha“""f be
. refitted without major disassembly of the machine.
2} Spindle sleeve 1511106 Remove protective cap, screw off nut & use extractor
3| Spacer sleeve 1511306 nut 12 to torce off grinding wheel, remove wheel.
4| Slotted nut 1511506 Slide spindle into left-hand end position, screw off
5| Sealing ring 15116086 , switch assembly and remove from its seat without
6| Sealing sleeve 1511706 . disconnecting the cable. Loosen hex socket screw 12
7] Felt ring 1511809 (see notes on disassembly and reassembly for “Feed
Screw™). Lift off bellows 18 from sealing ring 5 and
8/ Nut 1512006 remove wheel spindle assembly from machine hous-
Wheel mount ass'y 1512504 | comprising ©, 10, 11 ing. ’ ’
9] Wheel mount _1 512506 Dismantling the wheel spindle
10| Nut 1512706 Screw off sealing ring 5 and sealing sleeve & (left-
11§ Tab washer 1512806 hand thread). Remove slotted nuts 4, cup springs 13
12 Extractor nut 1512606 and spacer sleeve 3. Pull wheel spindle 1 out of
r spindle sleeve 2. Force off ball bearings 14 (handle
13 Gup_sprmg _ 8024120 | CB6001ing. with care, do not use hammer).
14| Radial ball bearing 8233080 | 6003/Z DING25
15| Woodruff key 8288060 | 3x37 DING8S3 Reassembly
16| Sealing flange -1 15104086 Reverse the- above procedure. To preload bearings
17| Gasket - 1510809 by means of cup springs 13, proceed as follows: use
4 to tighten 13 to block length, then return 4. approx..
18| Bellows 1510909 % revolution and lock by means of second slotted
19 | Slotted head screw 8206280 | MAx10 DIN84 nut 4

Re-lnstalling the wheel spindle

Reverse. the procedure described for removal, taking
care that the springs 4 (see 'Drive Shaft”) are not
damaged when the spindle Is inserted into the hous-
ing, and that the clamping member 2 (see “Feed
Screw”) has been moved up to the stop on the wheel
spindle.

SN i | LI P NEP RN N P AR TR [ ey RSy SURRpy Iy S SOSTRIN S S ST S

SRR
D

SOE



Elhea i s d s moianteen D2

Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

 SOE  Drive Shaft _

o 2 | /// (/ 00
‘
7\{ " /

%//;w ,

Removing the drive shaft ) ’
CAUTION: do not remove drive shaft or feed screw No | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
and grinding wheel -spindle at the same time, other- Drive shaft ass’y 1513001 | green RAL 6011
wise E:Iamping member 2 _(see ""Feed Screw”) cannot 1 | Coupling shaft 1513006
be refitted without major disassembly of the macht[le. 2 [ Cover [ 1513106 | green RAL 60117
Remove V-belt from motor pullsy (see notes on disas-
sembly and reassembly for “Housing — Drive Motar™), 3 | Pulley 1513206
Remove screw 7, detach cover 2 by tumning out (turn- 4 | Spring 1513306
ing right} feed screw. Remove drive shaft and V-belt 5 | Washer 0508806 . )
from housing {ball bearing 11 has push fit). 6 | Spring 8028035 | 35x28x0.,5
Disassembling the drive shaft 7 | Slotted head screw 8206440 | M5x12 DIN84
Take off circlip 8, consecutively pull off ball bearing 8 | Circlip 8227060 |17x1 DIN4A71
10, pultey 2 and ball bearing 11 {press fit). g | Girciip 8228040 | 42x 1,75 DIN472
Reassembly and installation in reverse order. 10 | Radial ball bearing 8233080 18003  DING25
! 11 | Radial ball bearing 8233100 | 6004/2Z DING25
12 | Sheet metal screw 8296040 |22x86,5 DIN7971
| 13 | Key ‘ 8287140 | 5x5x25 DINGBES
|
i
‘ *Not included in no. 1513001

**Surcharge for special colours

A it e e i ma m n L m w e . i R i - i, e o st ], o e o o e e

P A



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Feed Screw o R SOE

1 6 . 5 1

N

7
LT
No . Removing the feed screw
Part Name Stock No Remarks CAUTION: do not remove feed screw and grinding
1| Feed Sorew_ 1514006 . wheel at the same time, otherwise clamping member
1 | Feed screw 1514056 2 cannot be refitted without major disassembly of the
2 | Clamping member 1514106 r;achine. \ 11 aind thrust oin 6. oull off knurled
: " emove set screw 11 and thrust pin 6, pull off knurle
2 | Clamping n:lember 1514156 - knob 5. Remove screws 10, take off flange 3 and screw
Flange ass'y 1514204 |comprising 3, 4 out feed screw 1 (left-hand thread).
Flange ass'y 1514254* | comprising 3, 4 When feed screw 1 has to be replaced, pull sleeve 4
3 | Flange not available ] off screw 1 and press 4 on new feed screw. .
4 | Sleeve individualty To reassemble the parts, reverse this procedure.
5 | Knuried knob ) 15144086 Removing the clamping member :
5 | Knurled knob 1514456* Remove flanged eleciric motor {see “Housing - Drive
6 | Thrust pin 1514508 - Mot(?r") an.d drive shaft' (see “Drive Shaﬁ"?. Detach
7 [ Pim 1514606 tension springs 8 from pins 9 and remove springs from
- — housing together with pins 7. Loosen hex socket head
8 | Tension spring 0516509 screw 12 and remove clamping member 2 from grind-
9 | Grooved pin 8012340 |5x22Kerpin-S7 . ing wheel spindie. To reassemble the parts, reverse
10 | Slotted head scrow 8206440 |M5x12 DINS4 this procedure.
11 | Set screw 8231140 [M4x 5 DINS51
12 | Hex socket screw 8246560 [M8x35 DIN912
13 | Hex socket screw 1514706

* Inch version

£

<. enndPlaaca annta carialnumhar.of.machina whan.arderina enarenarte .. .7




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weiltheim

- SOE Main Axle — Fine Adjustment Mechanism

21 27 29 % 5 10 T 9 32 2 W 2 % B B 6

o
O
AN MR
VNN
B 20 8 22 23 6 25 31 7 1 2 3 4 28 30 17
Fine adjustment mechanism
Back oi!tu:tet es'::remr‘:;‘? and pult off knurled No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
knob 21 with scale drum 22. Screw off ring Main axle ass'y 1515000
oo 25 (GAUTION: spring 11 il force || aain axle 1615006
fﬁex!:r si(eeve 5). Remgvegretainir:g ring 6 2 Gu'd? pn 1515406
threaded pin 7 with nut 8, and collar sleeve 3 | Feltring 1515609
5 with ring 10. To reassemble the parls, 4 | Feltring cap 15158086
reverse this procedure, using 18 to elimina- 5 | Collar sieeve 1516006
te play in swivel motion of main axle. s | Cotlar sleeve 1516056*
‘Removing the main axle Retaining ring ass'y _ 1516104 | comprising 6,7, 8
‘i| Back off set screw 27 and pull off knurled Retaining ring ass’y 1516154* | comprising 6,7, 8
knob 21 with scale drum 22. Screw off ring | g [ Retaining ring- not available individually
::4;;1 ?sea:dnroetg;m:; \ﬁzgsgezr'gb Ee;?’? :Jeaasse_ Threaded pin ass’y 1516204 compri_sfng 7and 8
L sembly for “Housing — Drive Motor™). Loos- Threaded pin ass’y 1516264* | comprising 7 and B
en hex head screw 28 and puli off spider 7 | Threaded pin not available
i 12, Push out main axle 1 to the right. To g | Nut individually
reassemble the parts, reverse this proce- 9 | Protective tube 1516309
Ik “dure, taking care that protective tube 9, "
: spring 11 and ring 10 are inserted in the |10 FINg 1516409
correct order. 11 | Spring 1516509
12 | Spider . 1516606
13 | Cap 1516706
14 | Compression spring 1516809
‘ 15 | Clamping lever 1516909
t 16 | Screw 1517006
4‘[ 17 | Collar sleeve 0518106
18 | Ring nut 0503406
19 | Rubber pad 0515308
| 20 | Washer 0515806
21 | Knurled knob 0516006
22 | Scale drum 0516106
22 | Scale drum. 0516156*
23 | Annular spring 0516206
i 24 | Sealing ring 8005020 | G50x58x4
25 | Slotted head screw 8206380 | M4x22 DIN84
} 26 | Setscrew 8231200 | M5x 6 DIN551
¥ 27 | Setscrew 8232120 | M4x 8 DIN553
28 | Hex head screw 8254160 | MBx18 DIN933
29 | Grooved pin 8271040 | 2x56 DIN1476
30 | Circlip 8285040 |79 DING799
31 | Key 8287120 5x5x20 DING885S
32 | Key 8287080 5x3x20 DINGBES

* Inch version

iDlnnan-miintacarialniimhar af marhina when:ardarina.snare narts.. .. ..

el vy



.o Please.onota.serial humbear nf machina whan.ardarinaenara narte il

Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

Wheel Guard ' A | SOE

H|
No.} Part Name Stock No. | Remarks’
Wheel guard ass’y 1519001 | green RALGO11*
1 | Wheel guard . 1519004 )
2 { Plate 1519306 | green RAL 6011*
3 | Sleeve 1519506 '
4 { Knurled cap 1519606
5 | Setscrew 1519706 :
6 | Knurled nut 1520006 B
7 | Stud boit 1520106
8 | Stop pin 1520306 !
9 | Cup spring - | 8024100 [CB60O1g.
N
*Surcharge for special colours E
I



- Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim
- SOE  Wheel Dressing Attachmet
20 o 8
= R A
15 s 6
14 F—x T % 2
10 No TR 1
9 17
7
4
1
2]
.Dlsmanillt-\g the dressing lever ) :
; Screw off cap 7 and countersunk .screw 5, remove No | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
i washer 4. Screw out pin 3 {first screw in metric screw, Wheel dressin .
i 6 mm dia, lock by means of lock nut, then remove 3 attachment asg'y 1521001 | green RAL 6011
i by means of spanner), remove washer 6. Force pin 3 - - -
it out of needle bearing and remove needie cage 17. To 1 | Dressing lever 1621006 | green HAL eot
reassemble the parts, reverse this procedure. Needle race ass'y 1521204 | cornprising 2,3,4,5
; . 2 { Needle race : not available
' Removing the stop pin ) = individuall
Knock out cylindrical pin 19, pull off knuried knob 11, 3 | Pin Individually
take off stop pin 9 and compression spring 10. Reas- 4 | Washer 1521408
semble in the reverse order. When stop pin 9 has to 5 | Countersunk screw 8260080 |M6x10 DIN 964
be replaced, drill pin hole in 19 and 11. : & | Washer 1521508
7 { Cap 1521606
’ 8 | Feltring 1521709
9 | Stop pin 1521806 | without pin hole
10 | Compression spring 1621909 .
’ ' 11 | Knurled knob 1522006 |without pin hole
12 | Knurled screw 1522206
13 | Pressure pad 1522306
14 | Eccentric disc 1522506
15 | Sleeve 1522606
16 | Cover plate - 15622806
17 | Needle cage 8015010 [INA-K14/17
18 | Cylindrical pin - "8204140 12x8 ~ DIN7Y
19| Cylindrical pin 8204160 |2x12 DIN7
20 | Hex socket screw 8291080 |Mex12 DINE912
*Surcharge for special colours
e 7

sh/ A i imm etk ncin st a limia s bisv AR manahinAaaarhan ardarinms. cnaranarvie o 7



Feinmechanik Michae! Deckel -

Dust Exhaust Unit

Weilheim

"Surcharge for special colours

P & | R oy WS NN P R ey INCGRARIN SRS L TR

A— ¢ 1
3 \\f:ér /j
= ] 23
1
/ 1 R
8
19
4
7
SRDNRNR
5 i
» 18
9 7 X
21
27
pd
- %
13 / \
14 0 6 7 12 2 26 20
. Dismantling the bearing assembly
No | Part Name | Stock No. | Remarks Screw off cover plate 13, remove V-belt, screw out
1 | Housing 1525006 | green RAL 6011* set screw 24 and remove bearing assembly 3 from
2 | Disc 1525106 housing. Remove nut 11 {on pulley side), pull off
: . ™ - pulley §, and force shaft 4 (with turbine rotor 12} off
Bear!ng gssy 1525204 | comprising 3-12 bearing 3. Remove circlip 9 and force off ball bearing
3 | Bearing 1525206 10. Screw off nut 11 (an rotor side), remove washer
4 | Shaft 1525306 8, washer 7, turbine rotor 12 and spacer 6. Pul! off
S | Pulley 1525406 ball bearing 10 from shaft 4.
- 6| Spacer 1525506 To reassemble the paﬂg reverse this procedure.
7 | Washer 1525606 Cover assembly
8 { Washer 8213080 | 64 DIN125 Remove pin 20, screw off set screw 22 and take off
9 Circlip 8228020 | 26x1,2 DIN472 k“u:ed 1*‘;02;3-5 EUE; e°F°"‘§°1?‘“sE?ge“; f°1fg°a:'g
—— - washer 19. Reassembly: inse , sli n I
10 | Radial ball bearing 8233360_| 629/2RSDIN 625 screw in set screw 22. Press in washer 19 with rubber
11| Nut 8255080 | M DINS934 pad 21 and insert pin 20.
12 | Turbine rotor 8024310
131 Cover plate 1525708 { green RAL 6011*
14 { Filter mat 1525806
15| Compression spring 1525809
Cover ass'y 1526004 | comprising 16-22
161 Cover 1526006 | green RALB071*
17 | Eccentric pin 1526106
18 | Knurled knob 1526206
19 | Washer 1626306
20 | Pin 1526406
21 | Rubber pad 0515309
22 | Set screw 8232120 | M4x8 DINB53
23 | Tray 1526606
24 | Set screw 1526706
25 | Cover plate 1526909
26 | »Delbag«fitter cartridge 8007050 | LK Mod. THL
27 | Spring 1526509
28 | Plug 8002050

it B el T 2T B L e



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

- SOE Machine Pedestal

|
No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
Machine pedestal, 153000xx State. voltage & frequency
wcomplete of drive motor.
1 | Pedestal ass’y 1530009 .
2 | Base 1530206 | green RAL&011"
3 | Coillet holder 1530809
4 | Shelf 1531509
5 | Shelf 1531609
6 | Tray - 1532208
i 7 | Cylinder lock 8031170 | DOM-N° 316
i & | Protective motor switch 80xxxx0 | State voltage&frequency.
: & | Hex socket screw 8246560 | M8x35 DIN912
*Surcharge for special colours

% ISP F SRRy ¥ DALY LURNTIIWENTN (Y UGS LRI SEN ST Ay J AR JPRy VNP RIRY PP JE NP N PR PR Y S Do el



Feinmechanik Michae! Deckel — Weilheim

Measuring Projector

* Inch version
- ™ Index head to be returned to factory. ‘
** Replacement of this part requires new adjustment of measuring projector.

incl. part 2

R - 2
T 5 .
A
§
1
. 3
: 6
7
W
21
825 1 10 17 2 2, 19 18 1B B 20 B 14 9
No.| Part Name Stock No. | Remarks
Measuring projector** 1535001 '
Measuring projector=® 1534901
Measuring projector** 1534951*
1 | Projector proper 1535008 | only available with part 2
1 | Projector proper 1535059+ | only available with part 2 23 22
2 | Helix cord 1535109
3| Hex nut 1535406 | CAUTION (see below)***
4 | Hex nut 1535506 | CAUTION (see below)***
5 | Protective cap 1535609
6 | Locating fork 1535806 | CAUTION (see below)™*
7 | Protective segment 1535809
8 | Wooden case, padestal madal 1537109
9 | Cable, pedestal model 1537504
Transformer hox 220 v 1538004 | comprising 10-19
Transformer box 110V 1537904 | State voltage.
10 | Transformer box 1538006
11 | Cover 1538106
12| Bulb housing 1538206 J
13 | Protective sleeve 1538306 I
14 | Plug 1538406 i
15 | Bearing sleeve 1538506
16 | Microswitch 8021360 O
17 | Transformer 80xxxx0 | State voltage.
18 | Fuse mount 80xxxx0 | State voltage.
19 | Microfuse 80xxxx0 | State voltage. _
20 [ Cable sleeve 0511309
21 [ Cable slegve 8012255 | Pedestal model only.
22 | Round head pin 1539206 | CAUTION (see helow)***
23 | Protective pin 1539404
24 | Spare light bulb 8013140 | 8Y/15W
25| Lamp cap complete 8018056

s o-Ploata.onote.cerial nuimher.af. machina whan. ardarina.cnaranare . .

SOE



Feinmechanik Michael Decke! - Weilheim

SOE Machine Lamp / Halogen Machine Lamp

N—a
b
i
1) - - -
i
I
B |
13 ll
12 i <
/
! Removing the machine lamp
i Disconnect cable from ballast (remove plate 11 from No.| Part Name StockNo. | Remarks
base plate 10, see notes on disassembly and reas- Machinelamp, 220V 1540000 | comprising1+2
: sembly for “Housing — Drive Motor”). Pull out lamp Machine lamp, 110V 1540080 comptising1+2
¥ assembly in an upward direction while positioned at -
i right angles to the wheel spindle (see drawing above). 1 | Machinelamp, 220V 1540019
. For reassembly, reverse this procedure. 1 | Machinelamp, 110V 1540109
2 | Connector ' 8022380 | AN 10X 18K
i 3 | Spareflyorescent tube 8013130 | LR4-4W-white
; 4 | Sparestarter 8021280
5 | Sparemask 8003010
Halogenmachinelamp
T | 200v/12v720W 1540400
Halogen machine lamp
1 J10v/12v/20W 1540300
12 | Lampstand 8013143
13 | Connector 8022380 AN10X18K
14 | HP-Substituteglass 8021910
15 | Halogen filamintlamp 12V 20W 8013120
16 | Switch for halogeniamp 8021200




Feinmechanik Michael Deckel - Weilheim

Twist Drill Grinding Attachment -~ .~ SOE

B No | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks ::;Lsrsezlt?-cement of stop plate 2, pull out stop pin 3
Twist drill grinding
i attachment .1545000
Twist drill grinding L
attachment ) ‘ 1545050
i | Holder - ) 0545206
2 | Stop plate 1545204
3 | Stop pin 0545606
4 | Swivel-mounted V-guide 0545706
'4 | Swivel-mounted V-guide 0545756*
¢ 5 | Gauge plate 0545806
€ | Ball socket: 0546009
7 | Clamping lever 0546109
) 8 | Leaf spring 0546504
‘ 9 | Stop 0546806
10 | Ring 0546906
11 | Gylindrical pin 8204800 |12x50 DIN7
Cylindrical pin 0547056* | For inch version.
12 | Cylindrical pin 8204020 [1,2x4 DIN7
} 13 | Countersunk screw 8250060 |M3x6 DIN963
14 | Slotted head screw 8206100 |M3x5 DIN84
15 | Knurled screw . 8235020 |{M4x1e DINGE3
16 | Knurled screw 8235040 |mexi6 DING5S3
"Inch version
sDPDlaaca -carnta earial.nimmahnraf manhinacsdhan aveslarimecasmmism s msbeas e i,




oo e e e e S et e

Feinmechanik Michael Deckel — Weilheim

SOE Spindle Assembly Special Locating Fixture

6 19 101 14 15 1 25 24 16 17 23 22
~
Tk : s
NN KLU RARY
7 /; - J
7 T
///'/ // T
.
P
£l ;
B
»,
21 13 12 4 5 20 8 9 18
Removing the bearing slesve
Back off set screws 22 and 23, pull off clamping ring No SPaft :Iﬂ‘“e — Stack No. | Remarks
18. Remove nuts 17 and thrust ring 16. Pull off sleeve pindle spec. jocating ; RAL 6011*
15 with index plate 1, scale drum & and knurled nut fixture ass'y 1542000 | green !
9, take out key 24, and pull out bearing steeve 14 in Soindle spec. locatin
a forward direction. To reassemble the parts, reverse f'pt p’ ¢ 1542050* |green RAL6G011*
this prosedure, eliminating play of 14 by means of 17. Ixture ass y -
1| Index plate 1506504 |assembled with 283
:;'de;(Pfﬂt lindrical pin 19 Il off knurled knob 6 2] Stop pin 9507108 :
nock out cylindrical pin 19, pull off knurled knob 6, -
remove index pin 10 and compression spring 11. For 3 Stc_op pin 0507206 " -
reassembly reverse this procedure. When index pin 4| Adjuster screw 1506706 | without pin hole
10 has to be replaced, drill pin hole for 19 through 6, 4| Adjuster screw 1506756* )
making sure that 10 engages index plate 1, and 6 5| Knurled ring 1506806 | without pin hole
engages middle index hole. & Rnuried knob 7522008 | without pin hols
Fine adjustment mechanism 7| Plug 0506406
Remove screw 21 and washer 13, screw off nut 12, 8| Scale drum 0507306
knock out cylindrical pin 20 and pull off knurled ring 9| Knurled nut 0507406
5. For reassembly reverse this procedure. When re- - -
placing adjuster screw 4, drill pin hole for 20 through 10 | Index pin - 0508006 | without pin hole
knurled ring 5. 11 | Compression spring 0508109
: 12| Nut 0508706
13 | Washer 0508806
14 | Bearing sleeve 0542306
14 | Bearing sleeve 0542356"
15 | Sleeve 0542406
16 | Thrust ring 0542506
17 | Nut- 0542606
18 | Clamping ring 0542706
19 { Cylindrical pin 8204160 | 2x12 DINT
20 | Cylindrical pin 8204200 | 2xi16 DIN7
21 | Slotted head screw 8206120 | M3x6 DIN84
22 | Set screw B232100 | M4x6 DIN5GSS
23 | Set screw 8247060 | M8x8 DIN913
24 | Key 8287020 | ABx3x8DIN6885
25 | Woodruif key 8288020 |2x2,6 DINGESS

*Inch version
*Surcharge for special colours

CRONTEE PR | PRSPPI TH] NSty [ SRR JRTAR Sy ey P JUELIg: RRu Y | nv:nﬂ AL lat o nnr'-r\ e



Feinmechanik Michael Deckel -~ Weilheim

Spindle Assembly Locating Fixture S - SOE

\
\
N\

N

o
\:

L e /
i / /
/ o " s / f
i I
R - p ,4
No.| Part Name Stock No. { Remarks

Spindle locating

fixture ass'y 0541100 | green RAL 6011+

1 | Bracket 0541106 | green RALBO11*
2 | Index pin 0541506 | without pin hole
3 | Compression spring 0508109

4 | Knurled knob 0508206 | without pin hole
5 | Cylindrical pin 8204160 | 2x12  DINY
§ | Hex socket head screw 8246540 | M8x25 DIN912

*Surcharge for special cotours

Tool Holder

3 5 616 19
oy
. ey S MNo. | Part Name Stock No. | Remarks

7| Tool Holder ~{ 1508004
1 / : 2| Shett 1508506
\ 18 3] Cover sheet 1508605
é 4| Clamping pad 1508706
10 "‘\-_\__W/! ) —D—D m/ 5 Sgﬂncfll:rl 1508506
\, A 6| Knuried knob 1508906
A 7 | Screw nut 1509006

8

3

e e o
9 il Aﬁ il Adjuster scraw 1508108
L~ Preassure gad 1509206
5 - 10| Clamping pin 1508306
14 \E AT _ 1 11 | Grurled nut 505405
- - 12N 0508706

15 13 | Washer 0508808

= 14| Oval head screw 8013300 | Hex socket M& x 1G

E=t 2 15 | Cylindrical pin 9204140 [DINT 2x8

E | 4 rd A 16 | Cylindrical pin 8204180 |DIN72x 14

6 17 | Cylindrcal screw 8206120 |[DIN 84 M3x 6
18 | Hexagon screw 3246160 | DN 912 M5 % 10
19| Hexagon screw 8246400 [DIN 912 M3 x 30
2 8 12 7 1317

IR £ | F- TR NP RORS N N W NP P NI L T Mlﬁ\ " A«‘, L ﬂl\l‘\: L= W SR Y .(k,n {9 I\IFI'J Ar= o ¥ Moy oV rﬂhﬂv’l‘(\‘ S A e dnET

P TN R IR



